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Key Takeaways

1 Medical debt has afflicted a majority of American adults.

A quarter of U.S. adults currently have debt due to medical bills (25%), and another quarter have had it previously (29%). The most
common triggers are emergency care (64%) and lab fees (62%). Three-in-five (62%) incurred the debt during an unexpected injury, and
nearly half (49%) did so when they received a ‘surprise’ bill from a hospital or provider. Worryingly, more than half of adults who've
experienced medical debt skipped further medical care (54%) and/or used up all or most of their savings (51%).

2 Adults strongly support policies to tackle medical debt.

A majority of U.S. adults strongly or somewhat support every policy proposal from NCL to address the burden of medical debt. Four-in-five
adults (83%) support requiring providers to offer payment plans, three-in-four (74%) support prohibiting the denial of care due to pre-existing
medical debt, and two-thirds support both incentivizing Medicaid expansion (67%) and prohibiting spousal medical debt transfer (64%).

3 Familiarity with 340B is low: adults like the concept, but not the abuses.

Just one-in-twelve (8%) U.S. adults have seen, read, or heard anything about the 340B program. After receiving a neutral definition, three
quarters (73%) hold a favorable opinion. However, a majority of adults found every single critique of the program concerning: three-in-four
adults (76%) found it concerning that 340B hospitals often pursue aggressive debt collection practices against patients least able to afford
care, for example. Three-in-four (77%) believe that hospitals should be required to pass 340B savings directly on to patients.

4 Adults think 340B reform is urgently needed.

Almost At least three-in-four adults supported every 340B reform policy tested, and all policies received ‘strong’ support from a majority of
adults. Among other policies, four-in-five adults (78%) support establishing requirements requiring that qualifying patients receive reduced
out-of-pocket costs for their medicines. Three-in-four adults would be more likely to support a member of Congress working to address
340B abuses (72%), and four-in-five (79%) say reform should be a top or important priority for lawmakers.
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MEDICAL DEBT

Four-in-five adults have a favorable opinion of doctors, nurses, and other professional caregivers—

opinion are much less favorable when it comes to the wider healthcare system.

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following groups?

Somewhat . Somewhat
favorable unfavorable

Don’t know /

Very unfavorable -
‘ y No opinion

o Very favorable ®

Doctors, nurses, and other professional

0,
caregivers 47% 8% 7%
Hospitals 31% 15% Y 7%
Pharmacies 26% 14% 6% 9%

Health insurance companies 9%
The U.S. healthcare system 9%
Pharmaceutical companies 12%

Pharmacy benefit managers, or PBMs 12% 19% 13% 33%
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Total Favorable
(% Very favorable + %
Somewhat favorable)

82%

72%

71%

47%

46%

41%

36%



MEDICAL DEBT
A majority of American adults currently have or previously had medical debt.

Do you currently have, or have you ever had, any debt due to medical bills? This may include bills for your own medical care, or someone
else’s care, such as a family member’s.

0
3% 47%

29%

25%

Yes, currently Yes, previously No
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MEDICAL DEBT

Both younger and older adults are less likely to have current or past medical debt compared with
middle-aged folks.

Do you currently have, or have you ever had, any debt due to medical bills? This may include bills for your own medical care, or someone
else’s care, such as a family member’s.

. Yes, currently Yes, previously . No (%%%
Yes, previously)
Aduis 20% 53%
""""""""""" cercervac [ 0 2% TSN 5
Gender: Female 26% 54%

. cemesioorzor: NETCNEEEE 0 2% s C
Millenriais: 19811996 30% 61%
Genxers: 1965-1980 310 5%

Baby Boormers: 1046-1964 30% 47%

""""""" Pocemroteor) [ s DTN 5

PID: Ind (no lean) 28% 50%
PID: Rep (no lean) 29% 57%

"""""""" ncome:ndersox [MMMNFEEE @ 2% 2 BTN 0 s>

Income: 50K-100K 320 57%
Income: 100k 26% 48%
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MEDICAL DEBT
Adults in rural states and/or the South are more likely to have current or previous medical debt.

Do you currently have, or have you ever had, any debt due to medical bills? This may include bills for your own medical care, or someone
else’s care, such as a family member’s.

68%
Total Debt

(% Yes, currently + o
% Yes, previously) 49%

29%
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MEDICAL DEBT

Adults who’ve experienced medical debt most commonly incurred the debt during emergency care,
lab fees, doctor visits, and/or hospitalization.

Were any of the bills that caused your medical debt due to the following items?

Emergency care

Lab fees or diagnostic tests, such as
X-rays or MRIs

Doctor visits
Hospitalization
Ambulance services
Prescription drugs
Outpatient surgery
Mental health services
Pregnancy and childbirth

Long-term care services or support
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. Yes

Z
o

64% 36%

62% 38%

57% 43%

55% 45%

3 61%

36% 64%

e
B

29% 71%

21% 79%

15% 85%

11% 89%

Among the 10,706 respondents (63%) who've experienced medical debt NCL




MEDICAL DEBT

Two-thirds of adults who’ve experienced medical debt report their insurance only partially covering
the cost of their treatment. Many incurred the debt from an unexpected injury or ‘surprise’ bill.

Did you or a family member experience any of the following situations during the event that caused your medical debt?

® ‘o No

Insurance only partially covered the

0 0
cost of my treatment 67% 33%

An unexpected injury or illness 38%

An unexpected or 'surprise’ bill from a

provider or hospital 51%

A hospital or provider that was out-of-

0,
network when it came to insurance seR

A lapse in insurance coverage 76%

A billing error, like being charged for

[0)
treatment that wasn't received 81%
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MEDICAL DEBT

Two-in-three adults who’ve experienced medical debt say they’ve had to cut back on ‘extras,’ and a

majority report having had to skip further medical or dental care.

Have you had to make any of the following sacrifices as a result of medical debt?

® ‘o No

Cut back on 'extras’ (like travel,

0
entertainment, and eating out) 68% 32%

Cut back on food, clothing, or basic

household items 55% 45%

Skipped further medical or dental care 54% 46%
Used up all or most of my savings 51% 49%
Incurred credit card debt 48% 52%
Skipped other non-medical/dental bills 43% 57%

Borrowed money from friends or family 42% 58%

Delayed or went without car

maintenance 40% 60%

Taken an extra job or worked more

hours 35% 65%

Changed my living situation or moved 26% 74%
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MEDICAL DEBT

A third of adults who’ve experienced medical debt say it has negatively affected their credit score,

and around one-in-ten have been sued or declared bankruptcy.

As far as you know, has medical debt Have you ever declared Have you ever been sued by
negatively affected your credit score? bankruptcy as a result of someone (such as a hospital or
medical debt? provider) in order to collect

payment on your medical debt?

91% 89%

37% 38%

25%
9% 11%
Yes No Don't know Yes Yes
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MEDICAL DEBT

Majorities of adults supported every policy to address medical debt— more than three-in-five
strongly support requiring hospitals to offer payment plans.

Below are a few policies that have been proposed to address the issue of medical debt. For each, please indicate if you support or
oppose the proposal.

Somewhat Somewhat : Total Support
@ stonglysupport @ support [ oppose @ strongly oppose Bgno;)li(r:g:/ (% Strongly support +

% Somewhat support)

Require hospitals and providers to offer payment

0 0 0
plans for low-income and/or uninsured patients 63% 2% 9% 83%

Expand hospitals' provision of free or discounted
care to eligible low-income and/or uninsured 55% 7% 11% 79%
patients

Prevent medical debt from being included on credit

reports that may affect credit scores 55% % 4% 12% 77%

Prevent hospitals or collection agencies from
placing a lien or foreclosing on a patient's home to 59% 6% 7% 11% 76%
collect medical debt

Prohibit hospitals and providers from denying care
to patients who have existing medical debt

57% 7% 9% 11% 74%

Prevent hospitals or collection agencies from wage
garnishment (automatically withdrawing funds from 54% 8% 7% 11% 74%
a patient's income) to collect medical debt

Incentivize Medicaid expansion in states that have

0
yet to expand the program 42% % 4% 21% 67%
Prohibit th fer of ical
rohibit the transfer of medical debt 233&2(22 46% 9% 7% 20% 64%
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340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

Only one-in-ten adults has encountered information about the 340B Drug Pricing Program,
particularly men, younger folks, and more affluent adults.

Have you seen, read, or heard anything about the 340B Drug Pricing Program?

® Vos ® o
Adults 8% 92%
"""""""""""""" Gender: vale [IEET -
Gender: Female 6% 94%
""""""""" Genzers: 19972012 [T
Millennials: 1981-1996 L) 88%
GenXers: 1965-1980
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 Y 95%
- PID: Dem (no fear) [
PID: Ind (no lean) 6% 94%
PID: Rep (no lean) 10% 90%
C income: undersok G as =
Income: 50k-100k
Income: 100k+ 16% 84%
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DEFINITION SHOWN TO RESPONDENTS

In 1992, Congress created the 340B Drug Pricing Program to help certain safety net hospitals
and clinics treat low-income and vulnerable patients. Under the program, pharmaceutical

manufacturers provide discounted pricing on medicines to participating hospitals and clinics.

Since participating hospitals and clinics buy medicines at this discounted price, they can use

the money they save on 340B medicines to help low-income and vulnerable patients.

K
[\



340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

A majority of Democrats have a very favorable view of 340B post-definition. Wealthier adults are
also more favorable to the program.

Based on the above, do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the 340B Drug Pricing Program?

Total Favorable

. Very favorable ‘ ;?/r;;vglr;at . Sn?fg\?;\:gg}e . Very unfavorable zgn(;tpmgvn"/ (Z’o\n/qis/v gz\t/(f);sgi t;g,
Adults 41% 5% 18% 73%
""""""""""" Gender vale [N 5% 5%
Gender: Female 219% 72%
 Genzers 19972012 | 37% [ SN % 4% [T 68%
Millennials: 1981-1996 41% 5% 20% 72%
GenXers: 1965-1980 40% 4% 20% 72%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 43% 4% 14% 80%
""""""" piD:Dem (nolean) N7 % 1% 80%
PID: Ind (no fean) 25% 67%
PID: Rep (o fean) 17% 73%
"""""""" income: under sok MM EaEm 2% es%
Income: 50k-100k 43% 5% 14% 79%
Income: 100k 12% 81%
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340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

Older generations lean more towards requiring 340B hospitals to benefit patients directly: nine in
ten Baby Boomers align with that interpretation of the program.

Based on what you know, which of the following statements align closest to your perspective about the 340B Drug Pricing Program, even
if neither is exactly right?

Hospitals that receive 340B drug discounts Hospitals that receive 340B drug discounts
should be required to pass those savings . should be free to invest those savings into
on to low-income and vulnerable patients. programs and facilities flexibly as needs arise.
Aduis
- Gender: vale | - A T
Gender: Female
L cenzers 10972012 [ -
Millennials: 1981-1996 71% 29%
GenXers: 1965-1980 80% 20%

Baby Boomers: 1946-1964
© PiD:Dem (rolean) [
PID: Ind (no lean) 78% 22%

PID: Rep (no lean)
- income: under so« | 7 AT
Income: 50k-100k
Income: 100k+ 76% 24%
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340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

Majorities of adults found every 340B critique concerning. The most concerning messages focused
on how patients have been impacted- by aggressive debt collection, poor health outcomes, etc.

Now you will read more about the critiques about the 340B Drug Pricing Program and participating hospitals. Please indicate how
concerning, if at all, each of the statements are about the 340B Drug Pricing Program.

Somewhat ® Not too o Not at all Don'tknow/  Jotal Concerning

i ; ; Lo (% Very concerning + %
concerning concerning concerning No opinion Somewhat concerning)

Even though 340B hospitals are meant to support vulnerable and low-income
patients, many have been accused of aggressive debt collection practices against 53% 24% - 14% 76%

patients who are least able to afford care.

Research shows that hospital participation in the 340B program has not improved
health outcomes for vulnerable and low-income patients. 50% 27% 15% 76%
The 340B program is a profit generator for large hospitals and for-profit pharmacy
chains. They are not passing along savings that they receive on medicines to 0 ) 0 0
vulnerable and low-income patients as the program intended. 53% 23% 15% 76%

Hospital executives are using 340B to create new profit streams by buying up

smaller non-340B hospitals and independent physician practices and marking up 50% 250 - 16% 75%

the cost of care.

‘ Very concerning .

Only 35% of 340B hospitals and 23% of pharmacies involved in the 340B program

are located in areas with a shortage of healthcare services—the very communities
the program was set-up to support. 44% 30% 16% 74%

A number of independent watchdogs (like the GAO and OIG) have warned that the
340B program lacks standards to prevent abuse. Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) audits have documented program integrity concerns. 44% 30% 16% 74%

An increasing number of hospitals are identifying as rural referral centers (RRCs) —
so they can be eligible for the 340B program — even though they are not located in 43% 30% - 16% 73%
a rural community and have no obligation to treat rural patients.
Most pharmacies profiting from the 340B program are owned by third-party 0 0 0
companies that function as 'middlemen.’ 40% 31% 18% 2%
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340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

When asked to choose between statements, one-in-four adults found it most concerning that the
340B program is serving as a profit generator.

Now, among the same statements as before, which do you find the MOST concerning?

The 340B program is a profit generator for large hospitals and for-profit pharmacy chains.
They are not passing along savings that they receive on medicines to vulnerable and low- 23%
income patients as the program intended.

Even though 340B hospitals are meant to support vulnerable and low-income patients,
many have been accused of aggressive debt collection practices against patients who are 17%
least able to afford care.

Hospital executives are using 340B to create new profit streams by buying up smaller non- 13%
340B hospitals and independent physician practices and marking up the cost of care.

Research shows that hospital participation in the 340B program has not improved health 12%
outcomes for vulnerable and low-income patients.

Only 35% of 340B hospitals and 23% of pharmacies involved in the 340B program are
located in areas with a shortage of healthcare services—the very communities the program 10%
was set-up to support.

An increasing number of hospitals are identifying as rural referral centers (RRCs) — so they
can be eligible for the 340B program — even though they are not located in a rural 10%
community and have no obligation to treat rural patients.

A number of independent watchdogs (like the GAO and OIG) have warned that the 340B
program lacks standards to prevent abuse. Health Resources and Services Administration
(HRSA) audits have documented program integrity concerns.

8%

Most pharmacies profiting from the 340B program are owned by third-party companies that 7%
function as 'middlemen.’
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340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

A majority of adults strongly supported each tested 340B reform. Four-in-five adults support
requiring qualifying patients to benefit directly through reduced out-of-pocket prescription costs.

Below are some potential ways to reform the 340B Drug Pricing Program. For each, please indicate if you support or oppose the proposal.

Somewhat Somewhat Don't k / Total Support
‘ " . W . Strongly oppose on't know (% Strongly support +

Strongly support .
. gly stpp support oppose No opinion % Somewhat support)

Establish new requirements that ensure qualifying patients
benefit directly from 340B through reduced out-of-pocket 5%29 14% 78%
costs for their medicines.

Increase transparency by allowing for audits on how

0, 0,
hospitals and pharmacies are using the 340B program. 15% 78%

Define in law who qualifies as a '340B patient,' so everyone
is playing from the same rule book to ensure the right
patients benefit from the program.

16% 7%

Add a requirement that 340B hospitals must share a portion

of the savings they generate with qualifying 340B patients. 16% 76%

Fix flaws in the hospital eligibility requirements that currently
allow hospital systems to pad their profits so that the 340B
program serves true safety net hospitals and clinics.

15% 76%

Establish restrictions on pharmacy benefit managers (PBMs)
and other third parties to prevent them from making
excessive profits by diverting funds meant to support safety
net hospitals and clinics.

16% 76%

V. MORNING CONSULT’ 20 NCL



340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

Democrats, older generations, and more affluent adults are more likely to support a pro-reform
member of Congress. A majority of Baby Boomers say they would be much more likely.
Now that you have learned more about the 340B Drug Pricing Program, would you be more or less likely to support a member of

Congress working to address abuses in the 340B Drug Pricing Program?
Total Favorable

® lcvosumpor @ eyiosmon @ ikeyosmot @ wouppor . Noopmon % vory avorabe 3
Aduls 16% 72%
""""""""""" cender: vae NS 00 %
Gender: Female 199% 70%
 Genzers: 10072012 | 34% DO 1% 6% 19% 63%
Millenniais: 19811996 18% 68%
GenXers: 1965-1980 41% 7% 17% 72%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 51% 5% 12% 80%
~ Poem(wlean) [T S 1 7%
PID: Ind (no lean) 23% 66%
PID: Rep (no lean) 15% 72%
"""""""" income: under sok MMM A 0% 6%
Income: 50k-100k 12% 7%
Income: 100k+ 10% 79%
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340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

Support for pro-reform legislators is consistently high across the country, especially in New
England and the West.

Now that you have learned more about the 340B Drug Pricing Program, would you be more or less likely to support a member of
Congress working to address abuses in the 340B Drug Pricing Program?

__
1% |71%
N

75%

Total Likely

(% Much more likely +
% Somewhat more likely)

67%
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340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

Older generations and Democrats are more likely to believe 340B reform should be a top priority
for lawmakers.

How important of a priority should it be for lawmakers to reform the 340B Drug Pricing Program?

® fuppiony @ [nTeELOG @ Notoeimoten @ Shoddnaibe g Dortiows e
Adults 41% 6% 13% 79%
""""""""""" cender: vae [T 0% 0 81%
Gender: Femle 16% 78%
 Genzers: 10072012 [ 09090 =% = % 49 R we 0%
Millennials: 1981-1996 38% 7% 15% 76%
Geners: 1965-1980 13% 80%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 av% 7%
 pooemmolean) T = EE %000 8%
PID: Ind (no lean) 37% ) 19% 73%
PID: Rep (no lean) 11% 81%
"""""""" ncome: uncer sox VS % 4%
Income: 50k-100k 42% 6% 8% 84%
Income: 100k+ 7% 86%
V. MORNING CONSULT’ 23 %



340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM

Adults nationwide support prioritizing 340B reform — even in its weakest states it receives the
support of more than three-in-four adults.

How important of a priority should it be for lawmakers to reform the 340B Drug Pricing Program?

80%
79%
o 80% 80%
| ()
| 79%

y 79% }\ \
{ 78% |78% Sy o\
.

78%

e, Y

78% / P
79%

by

(

L

‘ 79%

78%
7%

H
76% [ (%
7% 77%
(% A top priority + %

80%
Total Priority
An important, but lower
priority)
76%
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APPENDIX

Adults who’ve experienced medical debt are more supportive of policies to address medical debt
than those who haven’t.

Below are a few policies that have been proposed to address the issue of medical debt. For each, please indicate if you support or
oppose the proposal.

® Adults with past or previous medical debt ® Adults with no past or previous medical debt
(n=10,706) (n=9,335)

Require hospitals and providers to offer payment plans for low- _ 85%
income and/or uninsured paients - | ¢

Expand hospitals' provision of free or discounted care to eligible
low-income and/or uninsured patients

Prevent medical debt from being included on credit reports that may
affect credit scores

Prevent hospitals or collection agencies from wage garnishment to

[ Total Support
collect medical debt Total Support

% Strongly support +
. . . . . % Somewhat support
Prevent hospitals or collection agencies from placing a lien or

foreclosing on a patient's home to collect medical debt

Prohibit hospitals and providers from denying care to patients who
have existing medical debt

Incentivize Medicaid expansion in states that have yet to expand the
program

Prohibit the transfer of medical debt between spouses
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APPENDIX

Adults who’ve experienced medical debt are more supportive of policies to reform 340B than those
who haven’t.

Below are some potential ways to reform the 340B Drug Pricing Program. For each, please indicate if you support or oppose the
proposal.

® Adults with past or previous medical debt ® Adults with no past or previous medical debt
(n=10,706) (n=9,335)

Establish new requirements that ensure qualifying patients benefit 80%
directly from 340B through reduced out-of-pocket costs for their

medicines.

75%

80%
75%

Increase transparency by allowing for audits on how hospitals and
pharmacies are using the 340B program.

79%

74% Total Support
% Strongly support +

% Somewhat support

Define in law who qualifies as a '340B patient,' so everyone is
playing from the same rule book to ensure the right patients benefit
from the program.

79%

Add a requirement that 340B hospitals must share a portion of the
savings they generate with qualifying 340B patients.

73%

79%
73%

Establish restrictions on pharmacy benefit managers (PBMs) and
other third parties to prevent them from making excessive profits by
diverting funds meant to support safety net hospitals and clinics.

Fix flaws in the hospital eligibility requirements that currently allow
hospital systems to pad their profits so that the 340B program
serves true safety net hospitals and clinics.

78%
74%
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